

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER AND COUNTY SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

WHEREAS, the California Food and Agricultural Code for County Agricultural Commissioner and the California Business and Professions Code for County Sealer of Weights and Measures requires the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to appoint the position of the County Agricultural Commissioner/County Sealer of Weights and measures for a four-year term; and

WHEREAS, Chris de Nijs was appointed to the position of County Agricultural Commissioner/ Sealer of Weights and Measures on March 28, 2017 per Resolutions17-143; and

WHEREAS, Chris de Nijs was reappointed to a second four-year term per Resolution 21-056; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors desires to reappoint Chris de Nijs to the position of County Agricultural Commissioner/County Sealer of Weights and Measures for a third four-year term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- 1. That Chris de Nijs is hereby reappointed as the County Agricultural Commissioner/County Sealer of Weights and Measures, and that this appointment shall be effective, and his term of office shall commence as of April 3, 2025 terminating on April 2, 2029.
- 2. That he shall be appointed to a four-year term in accordance with Sections 2121 and 2122 of the California Food and Agricultural Code for County Agricultural Commissioners and Section 12200 of the California Business and Professions Code for County Sealer of Weights and Measures.